
 

 
S.No. Recpt. 

No. 
RTI Query No. / Date RTI Query and Replies 

1 44 (R) DOASD/R/E/24/00001 
dated 31.1.2024 

1. State the name and address of the Central Public 
Information Officer for Directorate of Arecanut and 
Spices Development. 

Ans. Shri Babulal Meena, Deputy Director and 
Central Public Information Officer, Directorate 
of Arecanut and Spices Development, Ministry 
of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, (Deptt. Of 
Agriculture and Farmers Welfare), Calicut – 
673 005.  

 
2. State the name and address of the First Appellate 

Authority for Directorate of Arecanut and Spices 
Development. 

Ans. Dr.Homey Cheriyan,  Director and First 
Appellate Authority, Directorate of Arecanut 
and Spices Development, Ministry of 
Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, (Deptt. Of 
Agriculture and Farmers Welfare), Calicut – 
673 005.  
 

3. State the name and address of the Second 
Appellate Authority for Directorate of Arecanut 
and Spices Development. 
Chief Information Commissioner, CIC 
Bhawan,  
Baba Gangnath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi - 110 
067. 

 
2 45(R) Direct letter addressed 

to the Directorate 
Question No. 1: Production and marketing of 
Arecanut statistics from 2010-2023. 
State-wise details of production estimates of 
arecanut in India during the period 2010 to 2023 
are enclosed herewith. 
This Directorate does not deal with the marketing 
of arecanut in the country. 
Question No. 2: Government schemes for 
Arecanut growing farmers : 
Government schemes for Arecanut growing 
farmers 
At present the Govt of India has no special 
schemes to encourage area expansion of 
Arecanut.  However, the Arecanut crop is a 
livelihood of millions of people, Government of 
India intervenes in Arecanut sector whenever 
there is a crisis to mitigate the problems faced by 
the arecanut farmers.  The following frontline 
demonstration programmes are implemented by the 
Directorate of Arecanut and Spices Development 
implements under MIDH (Mission for Integrated 
Development of Horticulture) in association with ICAR-
CPCRI (Central Plantation Crops Research Institute) 
to promote improved technologies and thus to 
augment the farmers’ income. 

 Promoting technology of multi-species 
cropping in arecanut gardens through 
establishing frontline demonstration plots and 
conducting training programmes. 



 

 Demonstrating the effect of the new fungicide 
Mandipropamid, in management of fruit rot in 
selected areas of Kerala and Karnataka. 

 Demonstration of integrated management of 
inflorescence dieback disease in arecanut (with 
Propiconazole 25% EC) 

 Frontline demonstration plots are being 
established to popularize the use of EPN 
(Entomopathogenic Nematode) in 
management of root grubs in Arecanut. 

 Demonstration of Arecanut Dwarf Hybrids to 
promote its advantages among progressive 
farmers. 

 
Question No. 3: The procedure of fixing price for 
Arecanut in the marketing 
This Directorate does not deal with the marketing of 
arecanut and hence we are not involved in the fixing 
prices of commodities. 
Question No. 4: Technology used in the cultivation 
and harvesting of Arecanut in India. 
Production technology for cultivation and harvesting of 
Arecanut developed by ICAR-CPCRI is enclosed 
herewith. 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
3 52 (R) DOA&C/R/T/24/00163 

Dated 22.2.2024 
1. Is there any chance to increase the exports of mirchi upto 

before june 2024? 
2. If increase in exports, how much percentage the price 

increases? 
3. What is the current demand for mirchi in market 

a. The demand will increase or decrease 
b. The price will increase or decrease 

4. What is the current demand and price for super 10 type 
mirchi 

5. Is there any chance to increase in price for super 10 type 
mirchi 

RTI reply to the questions from 1 to 5. 
 

The production, export and price of Red Chilli are given below: 
Year Production  

(‘000 tonnes) 
Export Guntur-  

Price (Rs/quintal) Quantity (‘000 tonnes) Value (Rs lakhs) 

2019-20 1841.799 496.000 6710.40 11616 
2020-21 2048.622 649.815 9241.27 10272 
2021-22 1836.222 557.138 8581.80 11267 
2022-23 2782.009 516.177 10444.12 16403 
2023-24* 2596.634 340.750 6974.87 16425 

*Provisional estimate, subject to revision. Export figures for 2023-24 is only for the period from April 
to Nov. 2023-24  
 
4 54 ( R)  DOASD/R/E/24/00002 

Dated 26.2.2024 
Question: Please provide certified APAR copies of mine 

during October, 2017 to March, 2020 as 
Research Officer on deputation in DASD, 
Calicut (from Planning Department, GNCT of 
Delhi) under RTI Act. 

 
Reply : You were on deputation to this Directorate as 

Research Officer during the said period from your 
parent department ie. Planning Department, 
GNCT of Delhi. As you was repatriated to your 
parent department, your APARs for the period 
October, 2017 to March, 2020 were forwarded to 
your parent department. 

 
5  57( R ) RTI query directly 

received in the 
 



 

Directorate 

 
Subject : Request for Information under RTI Act 2005-Reg. 
 
Sir, 
  With reference to your RTI request DOA&C/R/P/24/00065 dated 23-02-2024, information 
relating to this Directorate under the Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Govt. of India is 
as under : 
  

Information Request For Reply relating to DASD 

1. How many farmers were there in the 
country at the time of the country's 
establishment? How many farmers are 
there at present?  Give details. 

 

 

- 

2. How many farmers committed suicide 
every year? Give details. 

 

- 

3. How many farmers have given up farming 
and migrated every year? 

 

4. How many Mandis and Warehouses  were 
constructed every year in the country to 
buy and store agricultural produce? 

- 

5. How much amount was spent every year 
to increase the income of farmers and 
what all schemes were made? 

Annexure - 1 

6. How many employees were appointed in 
the Ministry of Agriculture every year? 
How many office buildings were built ? 

Annexure - 2 

                                                               

7. How much urea, DAP and other chemical 
fertilizer are consumed every year, how 
many chemicals imported from abroad are 
registered for agricultural purposes? How 
much subsidy did the government give? 

 

 

- 

8. How much subsidy  was given to farmers 
every year to buy agricultural tools  and 
for other agricultural works? 

 

- 

9. How many farmers are getting PM 
Samman Nidhi in the country every year?  

- 

10. How many centers were opened for  soil 
testing  and other Agriculture research  in 
the country every year? 

- 

11. How many times loan waiver was done in 
the country, how much amount was spent 
in it? Give total number of farmers. 

- 

12. How many  vehicles and equipments  were 
purchased  in the Ministry of Agriculture 
and how much amount was spent every 
year in the country  ?   

 

1. MAHENDRA JEEP  Rs.1,43,243     
Year of Purchase 1989 

      Disposed on 05.07.2004  for           
      Rs.53,258 
 
2. MAHENDRA JEEP  Rs.3,93,544     

Year of Purchase 2004 



 

Disposed on 21.05.2018  for   
Rs.1,11,113 

 
3. MAHENDRA JEEP   Rs.7,80,266    

Year of Purchase  2017 

 - 

13. How many acres of irrigated agricultural 
land were there at the time of the 
country's establishment and how much 
did it increase? 

- 

14. How many Ayurvedic/ medicinal and 
spices are cultivated every year? 

In India around 23 spices crops have 
been cultivated in an estimated area of 
around 45 lakh ha.  These spices crops 
are Pepper, Ginger, Chillies, Turmeric, 
Garlic, Small Cardamom, Large 
Cardamom, Coriander, Cumin, Fennel, 
Fenugreek, Ajwan, Dill Seed, Celery, 
Cinnamon, Tejpat, Nutmeg, Clove, 
Tamarind, Vanilla, Mint (Mentha), 
Saffron and Curry Leaf. 

15. How much food grains and oilseeds are 
produced in the country every year? 

- 

16. How much amount has been spent by the 
Ministry of Agriculture on advertisement 
every year? 

Annexure - 3 

17. How much industrial and commercial 
crops are produced in the country every 
year? 

Spices and Arecanut are commercial 
crops.  India produces around 118.3 lakh 
tonnes of spices and 14 lakh tonnes of 
arecanut annually. 

18. How much subsidy was given by the Govt.  
to farmers for making  ponds, wells and 
tube wells in the country and how much 
amount was spent in it every year? 

 

- 

19. How many officers from the Ministry of 
Agriculture were sent abroad for training 
and how many experts were  called from 
abroad by the Govt.? How much amount 
was spent on it? 

 

 

- 

20. How many farmers’ crop have been 
insured under Crop Insurance Scheme and 
how much amount was spent on it? Give 
total number of farmers. 

 

- 

21. How many acres of agricultural land were 
there at the time of the country's 
establishment and how much did it 
increase or decrease? 

 

- 

22. How many cases of corruption are caught  
by the Govt. in the Ministry of Agriculture  
and how many people have been 
punishment every year? 

 

- 

 
Annexure : 1 

 
S.No 5 How much amount was spent every year to increase the income of farmers       
           and what all schemes were made? 



 

 
Ans:  During 2005-06, Government of India has launched National Horticulture Mission (NHM) 
in the country to promote holistic growth of the horticulture sector through an area based regionally 
differentiated strategies with an aim to double the production in Horticulture crops, primarily 
through the improvement in productivity of the crops. The National Horticulture Mission envisaged 
to cover all aspects of production including scientific cultivation, adoption of high production 
technology, integrated pest and disease management, integrated nutrient management, organic 
cultivation, post-harvest management including value addition, storage etc.  
 

During 2014-15, the Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Government of India has 
subsumed all the development schemes of horticulture in the country under an umbrella scheme 
namely Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) for the holistic growth of the 
entire horticulture sector including spices in the country. The mission programmes are aimed at 
increasing production, productivity and quality of horticulture crops produced and thus to increase 
farmer’s income. These programmes are being implemented through State Horticulture Missions 
(SHM) in various States. Major among them are area expansion (establishment of new garden), 
rejuvenation /replanting of old and senile gardens, production and distribution of quality planting 
materials, Integrated Pest and Disease Management (IPM/IDM), Integrated Nutrient Management 
(INM), organic farming, mechanization, Integrated Post-harvest Management, processing for 
value addition, development of market yards, technology dissemination through frontline 
demonstration, Human Resource Development etc. Assistance are also being provided to the 
farmers to encourage cultivation of horticulture crops under other flagship programmes like 
Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY), Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY), Pradhan Mantri 
Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) etc.   

 
Apart from the above, the Directorate of Arecanut and Spices Development (DASD) 

directly implements production of planting material programme in spices to make available 
sufficient quantity of nucleus planting materials of high-yielding/improved varieties released by 
SAUs /ICAR Institutes for further multiplication and distribution to farmers which in turns increase 
the yield and thereby increase the farmers income. The Directorate also conducts accreditation of 
spice nurseries to ensure the supply of healthy planting materials. Technology dissemination 
through frontline demonstration, National /State /District Level Seminars/Workshops and Farmers 
training programmes etc are the other programmes implemented by the Directorate to promote 
spices cultivation in the Country. These programmes are implemented through the State 
Agriculture/ Horticulture Universities / ICAR institutes. Details of amount spent every year under 
this, from 2005-06 to 2023-24 attached as Annexure 1 (a) 

Annexure 1 (a) 
 

Annexure 1 (a) 

NHM/MIDH outlay –DASD (Rs in Crores) 

S. No Year Outlay Achievement 

1 2005-06 2.00 2.00 

2 2006-07 4.00 4.00 

3 2007-08 3.50 3.50 

4 2008-09 4.25 4.25 

5 2009-10 6.10 6.10 

6 2010-11 6.70 6.70 

7 2011-12 8.00 8.00 

8 2012-13 10.00 10.00 

9 2013-14 11.00 11.00 

10 2014-15 11.00 11.00 

11 2015-16 11.00 11.00 



 

12 2016-17 11.00 11.00 

13 2017-18 11.00 11.00 

14 2018-19 13.00 13.00 

15 2019-20 11.00 11.00 

16 2020-21 12.00 12.00 

17 2021-22 12.00 12.00 

18 2022-23 14.00 14.00 

19 2023-24 16.88 16.88 
 

 
  



 

Annexure – 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.    How 

many 

employees were appointed in the Ministry of Agriculture every year? How many office 
buildings were built ?  

 
One office building was constructed in the year 2000.  
 

Annexure - 3 
 
16.   How much amount has been spent by the Ministry of Agriculture on advertisement every 

year? 
 

S.No. Year Advertisement  Amount (Rs.) 
 

1. 1999 3,000 

 Year-wise DR Appointment 
   

1993 3  
1994 2  
1995 1  
1996 0  
1997 1  
1998 4  
1999 3  
2000 2  
2001 0  
2002 1  
2003 0  
2004 1  
2005 2  
2006 2  
2007 0  
2008 1  
2009 0  
2010 0  
2011 0  
2012 2  
2013 1  
2014 0  
2015 0  
2016 2  
2017 0  
2018 1  
2019 1  
2020 0  
2021 0  
2022 0  
2023 0  



 

2. 2000 13,200 
3. 2001 4,800 
4. 2002 23,000 
5. 2003 23,000 
6. 2004 32,000 
7. 2005 45,000 
8. 2006 47,500 
9. 2007 30,000 

10. 2008 10,000 
11. 2009 30,000 
12. 2010 40,000 
13. 2011 50,000 
14. 2012 35,000 
15. 2013 30,000 
16. 2014 50,000 
17. 2015 35,000 
18. 2016 45,000 
19. 2017 55,000 
20. 2018 40,000 
21. 2019 20,000 
22. 2020 15,000 
23. 2021 20,000 
24. 2022 40,000 
25. 2023 30,000 

 
 

6 59 (R ) DOASD/R/W/24/00003 
Dated 5.4.2024 

Provide the certified copy of the Areca nut processing 
method, i.e, from harvesting stage to marketing state. 



 

 

Annexure – 1 



 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 
 



 

 



 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

7 65 ( R) DOASD/R/E/24/00005 
DATED 12/4/2024 

Request to provide the certified information on the coloring agents 
or ingredients used during/before/after boiling areca nuts 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 



 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 
  



 

8 64 ( R) DOASD/R/E/24/00004 
DATED 12/4/2024 

Request to provide the certified information on Boiling and Coloring 
of the Arecanujt 

 



 

 



 

 



 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 



 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 
  



 

9  68 (R ) DOASD/R/E/24/00006 
Dated 8/5/2024 

I am writing to request information under the Right to 
Information Act 2005. I seek detailed information regarding 
the daily prices of cardamom as recorded and maintained by 
the Spices Board of India. Description of Information 
Required: 1.Daily Prices of Cardamom: I request the daily 
market prices of cardamom that are recorded by the Spices 
Board of India. The information should include the following 
details: 2.Date of price recording 3.Market price per kilogram 
or any standard measurement used 4.Any geographical 
variations in price if applicable 5. The time period for which I 
need the data is from 01.01.2021 to 31.12.2023. The 
requested information is needed for technical chart analysis 
for personal research and study. 

Query Forwarded to Spices Board, Cochin 
10 70 (R) DOA&C/R/E/24/00479/1

4 Dated 4.4.24 
forwarded by Ministry 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
  



 

11 72 (R) DOASD/R/E/24/00007 
Dated 25/6/2024 

 
Disposed off, Query doesnot pertains to this Directorate 
12 74(R) DOASD/R/T/24/00002 

Dated 28/6/2024 
Question ; Prevailing market prices of Cloves, Cinnamon 
and Star-Anise seeds ( of all grades) in India and Bengaluru, 
Karnataka during the Financial Year 2012-2013 and 2013-
2014. 
 
Reply :  Prices of Clove and Cinnamon in Thrissur market 
of Kerala are given below.  Prices in Bengaluru market for 
Clove and Cinnamon are not available with this Directorate. 
Also, the price Star Anise are not maintaining in this 
Directorate.  
 
Table 1. Monthly average price  of Clove and Cinnamon in 
Thrissur market  
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 77(R) DOA&C/R/E/24/0092 
Dated 14.07.2024 
 

 

 

 

Month 

Price (Rs/kg) 

Clove 
 
Cinnamon 

2012-13 2013-14  2012-13 2013-14  
April 750 675 117 131 

May 750 600 115 134 

June 800 620 116 135 

July 818 658 117 136 

August 800 750 116 135 

September 813 875 117 135 

October 800 875 117 137 

November 700 870 117 140 

December 700 883 117 143 

January 700 1000 123 155 

February 688 925 129 157 

March 617 900 125 157 

Mean 745 803 119 141 



 

Reply 

 

 
 

14 79( R ) DOA&C/A/E/24/00119 
Dated 4.8.2024 
RTI query directly 
received in the 
Directorate 

 

 
Reply 

 
 

15 81(R) DOASD/R/E/24/00008 
Dated 26.08.2024 

1. The central government was having any Notifications of 
regarding the BANNED of Arecanut Plantation.  

2.  If the government was having, can you please provide me 



 

the Notification letter copy. 
Reply 1. No  2. Not applicable 
16 83(R) DOASD/R/E/24/00010 Has the Government of India Banned the cultivation of 

Arecanut? If so, could you share the copy of the Order. 
Reply No, Not applicable 
17 85(R) DOASD/R/E/24/00009 

Dated 30.08.2024 
1. Total area (in hectares) under Arecanut cultivation in all 

five Districts of BTR, Assam for the last ten years (2015-
2024). 

2. Annual production (in metric tons) of Arecanut in all five 
Districts of BTS, Assam for the last last ten years (2015-
2024). 

3. Productivity (Yield per hectare) of Arecanut in all five 
Districts of BTS, Assam for the last last ten years (2015-
2024). 
 

Reply 
 

 
18 87 (R) DOASD/R/E//24/00011 

Dated 22/09/2024 
1. Has the Government of India prohibited further cultivation 
of arecanut in India from 2024? 2. If yes, can you give me 
the Order/Notification for the same? 3. If no, in Question No. 
1, are there any plans to prohibit/ban the cultivation of 
arecanut in the country or any state? 

Reply No, Not applicable 
19 88(R) DOASD/R/E//24/00012 

Dated 23/09/2024 
The details of the information requested are as follows: 1. 
Please provide the name of the highest arecanut-producing 
village in each of the following districts under BTR: Kokrajhar 
Chirang Baksa Udalguri Tamulpur  
2. Please provide the arecanut production data (in metric 
tons or relevant unit) for each of these villages for the last 
five years.  
3. Kindly mention the source from which this information has 
been obtained. Please provide the information in a year-wise 
tabular format. 

Reply 1. Village-wise data on arecanut production is not available 
with this Directorate. 
2. Village-wise data on arecanut production is not available 
with this Directorate. 
3. Not applicable. 

19 91 (R) DOASD/R/E//24/00013 
Dated 23/10/2024 

1. Information is required regarding Farm Machinery Bank 
and Custom Hiring under Village Dhanawal Development 
Block Ghorawal from the year 2012 to 2024. 2. Please 
provide the following documents: Information about the 
tractor given on grant in village Dhanawal, details of the 
executive members in it and the registration form in the 
name of it.3. Please also provide the audit report related to 
the income and expenditure of the form which has been 
provided from Tractor Machinery Bank. 

Reply Forwarded the query to As the Information sought is not 
related to this Directorate, the RTI request is transferred 
under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 to Department of 



 

Agriculture, Co-operation and Farmers Welfare. 
20 93(R) Direct RTI application to 

the Directorate, dated 
5.11.2024 

 

 
 
  



 

 
 

Reply  



 

 
  



 

21 95(R) Direct RTI application to 
the Directorate, dated 
17.12.2024 

 

 

 
  



 

Reply  

 
  


